– Female 95% of S3PFA 95% of S3PFA
Mortality improvements:
– Model CMI 2019 CMI 2018
– Long-term rate of improvement 1.25% 1.25%
– Initial addition 0.5% 1.00%
Life expectancy from age 62 of current pensioners:
– Male 25.8 yrs 1 26.0 yrs 2

– Female 27.9 yrs 1 28.1 yrs2

Life expectancy from age 62 of active and deferred members:
– Male 27.0 yrs 3 27.2 yrs 4

– Female 29.2 yrs 3 29.3 yrs 4

1	 Life expectancy from age 62 for members aged 62 in 2020.

2	 Life expectancy from age 62 for members aged 62 in 2019.

3	 Life expectancy from age 62 for members aged 45 in 2020.

4	 Life expectancy from age 62 for members aged 45 in 2019.

The average duration of the benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period is 22 years (FY 2019: 22 years).

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit surplus are discount rate and inflation rate. The sensitivity
analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes in the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period
assuming that all other assumptions are held constant:

Change in assumption

Reduction in fund surplus as at
30 September 2020

£m

Reduction in fund surplus as at
30 September 2019

£m

Reduce discount rate by 1% p.a. 21.4 21.8
Increase inflation expectations by 1% p.a. 17.3 17.7
Increase life expectancy by 1 year 3.2 3.0

Interrelationships between the assumptions, especially between discount rate and expected inflation rates, are expected to exist in practice.
The above analysis does not take the effect of these interrelationships into account.

Amounts recognised in the balance sheet
2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

As at 30 September £m £m £m £m £m

Present value of funded obligations (88.2) (85.8) (72.1) (73.6) (82.4)
Fair value of schemes’ assets 95.7 94.9 85.6 77.4 71.8

Net asset/(liability) before deferred taxation 7.5 9.1 13.5 3.8 (10.6)
Related deferred taxation (liability)/asset (1.4) (1.5) (2.3) (0.6) 1.8

Net asset/(liability) after deferred taxation 6.1 7.6 11.2 3.2 (8.8)

Change in assumptions and experience adjustments arising on schemes’ liabilities (2.2) (14.8) 2.0 9.4 (22.2)
Experience adjustments arising on schemes’ assets (0.8) 8.9 3.6 4.2 10.6

Changes in the present value of the funded obligation
2020 2019

 £m £m

Defined benefit obligation at beginning of year (85.8) (72.1)
Interest cost (1.5) (2.1)
Actuarial losses (2.2) (14.8)
Benefits paid 1.3 3.2

Defined benefit obligation at end of year (88.2) (85.8)

Notes to the financial statements continued

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

143
Victrex plc

Annual Report 2020

16. Retirement benefit asset continued
Changes in the fair value of the schemes’ assets

2020 2019
 £m £m

Fair value of schemes’ assets at beginning of year 94.9 85.6
Interest income on assets 1.8 2.5
Actuarial (losses)/gains (0.8) 8.9
Contributions by employer 1.1 1.1
Benefits paid (1.3) (3.2)

Fair value of schemes’ assets at end of year 95.7 94.9

Major categories of schemes’ assets
2020

Quoted
2020

Unquoted
2020
Total

2019
Quoted

2019
Unquoted

2019
Total

As at 30 September £m £m £m £m £m £m

UK equities — 0.4 0.4 — 0.4 0.4
Non-UK equities — 10.3 10.3 — 8.1 8.1
Diversified growth and absolute return funds1 1.8 11.6 13.4 1.8 11.7 13.5
Liability-driven instruments2 49.3 — 49.3 49.7 — 49.7
Debt instruments — 19.0 19.0 — 20.7 20.7
Cash 0.6 — 0.6 0.1 — 0.1
Insurance policies — 2.7 2.7 — 2.4 2.4

Fair value of schemes’ assets at end of year 51.7 44.0 95.7 51.6 43.3 94.9

1	� Diversified growth and absolute return funds are funds that invest in a wide variety of asset classes in order to deliver real capital appreciation over the
medium to long term, typically aiming for a certain level of absolute return.

2	� Liability-driven instruments are a portfolio of assets that are linked to the drivers of movements in pension liabilities such as inflation and interest rates.
These are assets designed to deliver geared movements in the underlying liabilities as they reflect changes to inflation and interest rates.

Quoted assets are those with a quoted price in an active market. Unquoted assets are those which do not have a daily market price and